

Agenda Report

TO:

CITY COUNCIL

DATE: January 9, 2006

FROM:

CITY MANAGER

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION APPROVING PROGRAM SUPPLEMENT

AGREEMENT TO RECEIVE STATE REIMBURSEMENT FOR SAFE

ROUTES TO SCHOOL PROJECT (CIP# 75601)

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council:

- (1) Adopt a resolution approving a Program Supplement Agreement to Administering Agency - State Agreement No. 000064 between the City of Pasadena and the State of California, for State Reimbursement covering construction for the Safe Routes to School Project, State Project No. SR2SL-5064 (042), Program Supplement Agreement No. B37.
- (2) Authorize the City Manager to execute the same on behalf of the City.

BACKGROUND:

The Safe Routes to School Project provides for improvements that will increase safety on routes to elementary and secondary schools in the City. The project will install additional sidewalk, gutter, and wheelchair access ramps; improve signage and install bulb-outs and in-pavement lighted crosswalks at eligible schools in Pasadena. No improvements will be done at the schools scheduled for closure by the Pasadena Unified School District.

The Department of Transportation has obtained authorization from the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) to proceed with the construction of the Safe Routes to School Project. Caltrans also administers the Safe Routes to School Program funding. These funds are paid to the City of Pasadena pursuant to the provisions of Administering Agency –State Agreement for State Funded Projects No. 000064 which was entered into by the parties on October 15, 1999. In order to

MEETING OF $_{-}1/9/2006$

AGENDA ITEM NO. __3.A.7.

obtain funds for a specific project it is necessary to execute a separate supplemental agreement for the project after it has been approved for funding by Caltrans.

The reimbursement amounts from the Safe Routes to School Program funds for the proposed Program Supplement Agreements No. B37 will provide reimbursement of up to \$396,000 in State funds for the construction of the Safe Routes to School Project.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The Safe Routes to School Project was funded through Caltrans' Safe Routes to School Program in the amount of \$396,000 and a City allocation of \$104,000 (\$44,000 City matching construction funds and \$60,000 for preliminary engineering).

Respectfully submitted:

CYNTHIA J. KURT Citv Manager

Prepared by:

102 RICHARD K. YEE

Engineer

Department of Transportation

Reviewed by:

MORMAN BACULINAO Traffic Engineering Manager

Department of Transportation

Approved by:

Director

Department of Transportation

RESOL	UTION	NO.			

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF PASADENA APPROVING A PROGRAM SUPPLEMENT AGREEMENT
TO ADMINISTERING AGENCY – STATE AGREEMENT FOR
STATE FUNDED PROJECTS APPROVING A REQUEST FOR
STATE REIMBURSEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION OF
THE SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Pasadena and the State of California, acting through the Department of Transportation, entered into Administering Agency – State Agreement No. 000064 on October 15, 1999 regarding State funded projects; and

WHEREAS, the Safe Routes to School Project [State Project Number: SR2SL-5064 (042)] is a supplemental project to this program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the City Council of the City of Pasadena as follows:

THAT, Program Supplement No. B37 to Administering Agency – State

Agreement No. 000064 between the City of Pasadena and the State of California,
acting through the Department of Transportation, for the City's election to request
construction reimbursement for the Safe Routes to School Project [State Project
Number: SR2SL-5064 (042)]; IS HEREBY APPROVED;

THAT, the City Manager is authorized and directed to execute same on behalf of the City, and the City Clerk is directed to attest her signature and affix the corporate seal of the City thereto.

Adopted at the	meeting of the City Council on the _ y the following vote:	
day of, b	y the following vote:	
AYES:		
NOES:		•
ABSENT:		
ABSTAIN:		
JANE L. RODRIGUEZ, CIT	TY CLERK	
APPROVED AS TO FORM	1:	
	12/2/10	
UW		
NICHOLAS GEORGE ROL	DRIGUEZ	

Assistant City Attorney